deduction within five consecutive years as provided in BIR Revenue Regulation No.
25-2020 – Rules and Regulations Implementing Section 4 (bbbb) of RA No. 11494,
otherwise known as “Bayanihan to Recover as One Act” Relative to Net Operating
Loss Carry-Over (NOLCO) Under Section 34 (D)(3) of the NIRC, as Amended. For
CY 2023, an amount of P1.985 billion was utilized for the computation of Annual
Income Tax.

35.5 COMPUTATION OF DEFERRED TAX

2023)

2022)

(As restated)

Deductible Temporary Difference, beg 1,285,018,457) 0)

Deductible Temporary Difference, end (1,269,163,573) (1,285,018,457)

Change in DTA 15,854,884) (1,285,018,457)

Utilization of NOLCO 496,372,776) 0)

Excess MCIT 0) 22,545,007)

Deferred Tax Liabilities, beg 1,127,078,472) 0)

Deferred Tax Liabilities, end (995,198,033) (1,127,078,472)

Change in DTL 131,880,439) (1,127,078,472)

 380,347,221) (135,394,978)

36. RESTATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The 2022 financial statements were restated to reflect the following
transactions/adjustments:

CY 2021 errors discovered in 2022 & 2023

December 31,
2021

(As previously
Reported)

Restatement /
Adjustment

January 1, 2022
(As Restated)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Receivables, net 3,825,235,681) (44,695,776) 3,780,539,905)

Loans and Receivables, net 3,432,841,869) (34,945,365) 3,397,896,504)
Unrecorded Revenue for CY 2021 and
prior years  14,840,306)

Reversal of previously impaired
receivables  29,988,658)

Reclassification of Allowance for
Impairment for Operating Lease  956,925)

58

December 31,
2021

(As previously
Reported)

Restatement /
Adjustment

January 1, 2022
(As Restated)

Receivable (OLR) erroneously recorded
under Accounts Receivable (AR)

Identified Collections previously recorded
under Undistributed Collections  (80,731,254)

Lease Receivables, net 183,899,008) (2,375,298) 181,523,710)
Reversal of previously impaired
receivables  53,320)

Reclassification of Allowance for
Impairment for OLR erroneously
recorded under AR  (956,925)

Unbilled Rental Charges for CY 2021 and
prior years  3,668,926)

Reversal of interests and penalties  (5,275,019)
Correction of advance payment
erroneously credited to OLR  134,400)

Inter-Agency Receivables 55,924,709) (124,176) 55,800,533)
Correction of erroneous adjustment  (124,176)

Other Receivables 152,570,095) (7,250,937) 145,319,158)
Recognition of unrecorded disallowance
with Notice of Finality of Decision  561,974)

Recognition of receivables from
overpayment of expenses  346,625)

Reversal of prior year billings due to
cancelled request of inspections  (18,315,299)

Reclassification of Deferred Charges to
Other Receivables Account  10,155,763)

Inventories 160,256,196) (3,887,636) 156,368,560)

Unrecorded issuance of Inventories  (4,364,219)

Adjustment of unissued inventories
previously recognized as expense   476,583)

Other Current Assets 690,629,899) 7,562,444) 698,192,343)
Liquidation of CY 2021 and prior years'
cash advances  (112,755)

Adjustment in Advances to Officers and
Employees (OEs) due to double recording
of liquidation of cash advances  16,220)

Recognition of unrecorded input tax  56,627)
Adjustment relative to advances to
contractors previously recorded as repairs
and maintenance  268,383)

Adjustment to Deferred Tax Asset (DTA)
due to erroneous computation of Minimum
Corporate Income Tax (MCIT) in CY 2020  7,453,901)

59

December 31,
2021

(As previously
Reported)

Restatement /
Adjustment

January 1, 2022
(As Restated)